
Name Reference Address County Country 

Adams, James Christopher MSP34REF20225 13 Gray Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Ainsworth, Thomas MSP34REF1252 Castlebar Street, Westport Mayo Ireland 

Allen, Thomas 24SP7556 Hall Cottages, Kill o' the Grange, Monkstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Archbold, John Christopher 24SP2922 3 Brookfield Place, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Ardiff, Vincent 24SP13 Leixlip Kildare Ireland 

Ashe, James MSP34REF30647 Aughills, Castlemaine Kerry Ireland 

Aspell, Alfred 24SP1626 21 Bolton Square, Drogheda Louth Ireland 

Aspell, Francis 24SP2791 Fardrum, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Aspell, Kieran 24SP7045 Fardrum, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Aspell, Michael 24SP1269 45 Queen's Square, Great Brunswick Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Bailey, John DP646 Haughton Place, New Ross Wexford Ireland 

Baker, Michael MSP34REF38639 Cahirdorgan, Ballydavid Kerry Ireland 

Balfe, Edward 24SP8288 28 Shannon Hill, Enniscorthy Wexford Ireland 

Bannon, Edward MSP34REF16525 6 Terry Street, Passaic, New Jersey  USA 

Barrett, John 24SP407 Waterloo, Blarney Cork Ireland 

Barrett, John MSP34REF16530 Breahig, Cordal, Castleisland  Kerry Ireland 

Barrett, Patrick 24SP6064 4 Scally's Cottages, off Lower Mayor Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Barry, John MSP34REF26040 c/o Lawlesstown, Clonmel Tipperary Ireland 

Barry, Michael MSP34REF61604 Jamesbrook Cork Ireland 

Baxter, Robert 24SP11595 44 Sitric Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Beagan, Patrick MSP34REF23603 Ballymoran, Lisnadill Armagh Northern Ireland 

Behan, Thomas 24SP11601 Ballyteague Kildare Ireland 

Bennett, David 24SP10415 69 Anderson Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Bergin, William DP1033 Ballytobin, Callan Kilkenny Ireland 

Bird, Michael DP1048 c/o St John of Gods, Stillorgan, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Birmingham, Edward MSP34REF2551 Ballinross, Cloonfad Roscommon Ireland 

Birmingham, James MSP34REF3102 Knockalaghta, Ballintubber Roscommon Ireland 

Bissette, David Patrick 1924A468 Clareville House, Harold's Cross Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 



Bobey, Patrick 24SP7621 134 Thomas Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Bogue, John Michael 1924A787 Kilmacud Road, Stillorgan  Dublin Ireland 

Bohan, John Joseph 24SP7908 Derreen, Carrick-on-Shannon Leitrim Ireland 

Booth, Patrick Robert MSP34REF60471 104 Rialto Cottages, South Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Bourke, Albert Edward MSP34REF11663 Kilmihill, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Bourke, David MSP34REF5017 Shrough, Rathkea Tipperary Ireland 

Bowe, James MSP34REF2200 10 Brunswick Place, Pearse Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Boylan, Charles MSP34REF26987 Garvagh Derry Northern Ireland 

Boyle, Alick 24SP3761 Glenahilt, Burtonport Donegal Ireland 

Boyle, Daniel J MSP34REF64544 Drumaroan, Ballycastle Antrim Northern Ireland 

Boyle, William 24SP7933 Eden Road, Rosbeg, Glenties Donegal Ireland 

Bradley, Hugh 1P336 20 Herbert Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Brady, Bernard DP435 Cloonlurg House, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

Brady, George MSP34REF53810 2 St Mary's Terrace, Rathmines, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brady, John 24SP8982 Dunboyne Meath Ireland 

Brady, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF18482 Cross Street, New Ross  Wexford ireland 

Brandon, Francis Xavier 24SP7372 45 Temple Road, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brandon, James MSP34REF2021 Temple Road, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Brandon, William Anthony 24SP7637 45 Temple Road, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brannigan, Thomas DP442 Ravensdale, Dundalk Louth Ireland 

Brannigan, Thomas MSP34REF6163 Drumkeeragh (Drumkeera), Ballynahinch Down Northern Ireland 

Brazil, Maurice DP449 Ballinscaula, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Breen, Simon 24SP9889 Ballybrack, Annacarthy Tipperary Ireland 

Brehony, Thomas 24SP3943 Keash, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

Brennan, Edward MSP34REF21917 4 Coastguard Station, Rosslare Wexford Ireland 

Brennan, George MSP34REF15961 Rosslare Dublin Ireland 

Brennan, John 24SP1300 40 Moss Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brennan, Michael 24SP1275 34 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brennan, Patrick MSP34REF20721 Crutt Bridge, Castlecomer  Kilkenny Ireland 



Brennan, Patrick 24SP4636 37 Stella Gardens, Irishtown Dublin Ireland 

Brennan, Sean MSP34REF36575 6 Pembroke Terrace, Main Street, Dundrum, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brenock, James MSP34REF4077 Rathcormac, Fermoy Cork Ireland 

Breslin, John MSP34REF2057 9-10 Upper George's Street, Dún Laoghaire, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Broe, Leo Bernard MSP34REF20136 16 Oakfield Place, South Circular Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Brogan, Christopher DP824 7 Frankfort Cottages, Amiens Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Brophy, John DP11259 24 South Anne Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Brosnan, Daniel MSP34REF33790 Ardoughter, Ballyduff, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Brosnan, Daniel 24SP7946 10 Urban Terrace, Boherbee, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Brosnan, Daniel MSP34REF32106 Knockbrack, Knocknagoshel (Knocknagashel) Kerry Ireland 

Brosnan, Daniel 24SP9919 Circular Road, Kilkee  Clare Ireland 

Browne, Edward Joseph DP9886 101 St Declan's Road, Marino, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Browne, Joseph MSP34REF1514 4 Tram Terrace, Terenure, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Bruen, James MSP34REF33598 Carrownadargny, Geevagh, Boyle Roscommon Ireland 

Buckley, Cornelius JJ MSP34REF16618 7 Mount Kemble Avenue, Morristown, New Jersey  USA 

Buckley, Joseph MSP34REF37275 “Gleann Ailighe”, Maynooth Kildare Ireland 

Buckley, Michael MSP34REF9447 Balingarry, Kilchreest Galway Ireland 

Buckley, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF2437 22 Mitchel Street, Dungarvan  Waterford Ireland 

Buckley, William MSP34REF1956 New Road, Bandon Cork Ireland 

Burke, Francis X DP902 46 Bolton Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Burke, Thomas MSP34REF10631 Bonniconlon Mayo Ireland 

Burke, Thomas MSP34REF28003 Buddrimeen, Ballineen Cork Ireland 

Burns, John DP936 Magheracranmoney, Crossgar Down Northern Ireland 

Butler, Patrick DP2415 Droumbeg, Leap Cork Ireland 

Byrne, Charles MSP34REF39038 9 Dublin Road, Stillorgan, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, John MSP34REF39222 Prince Edward Terrace, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, John MSP34REF22049 121 St Declan's Road, Marino, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, John 24SP6301 Kilternan Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, John Joseph 24SP6938 14 Victoria Buildings, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Byrne, Joseph 24SP1346 5 Sweetman's Avenue, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Laurence MSP34REF20118 9 Dublin Road, Stillorgan, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Mark Joseph 24SP13673 31 East Arran Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Michael MSP34REF20916 5 Brookfield Terrace, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Michael Joseph 4P1299 Keogh Square, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Patrick 24SP11131 1 Glenalbyn, Stillorgan, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Byrne, Thomas DP2492 8 Orwell Cottages, Orwell Road, Rathgar Dublin Ireland 

Caffrey, James Patrick DP511 4 Ardee Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Cahill, Thomas DP516 Rockchapel Cork Ireland 

Callaghan, Martin 3P599 3 Ardee Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Callan, Thomas DP541 Jenkinstown, Dundalk Louth Ireland 

Campbell, Arthur DP571 60 Scarva Street, Banbridge Down Northern Ireland 

Campbell, James MSP34REF23607 20 Umgola Row, Armagh Armagh Northern Ireland 

Campion, John DP574 Clonmeen, Errill, Ballybrophy Laois Ireland 

Canty, Daniel MSP34REF1952 Farnalough, Newcestown, Enniskeane Cork Ireland 

Canty, Jeremiah MSP34REF7183 9 Prosperity Square, Cork Cork Ireland 

Caplis, James MSP34REF26015 Hollyford Tipperary Ireland 

Carberry, Christopher 24SP1334 29 City Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Carberry, Philip 24SP4206 3 Myrtle Terrace, Church Road, Fairview, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Carew, Patrick MSP34REF3006 Hollymount, Peterswell, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Carey, John DP1501 The Baskin, Raheny, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Carr, Patrick 24SP12532 88 Mill Road Cottage, Dunkineely Donegal Ireland 

Carr, Thomas DP1534 11 Thomas Street, Warrenpoint, Newry Down Northern Ireland 

Carroll, James MSP34REF57240 Cross of the Tree, Knocklong Limerick Ireland 

Carroll, Thomas 24SP182 10 Kilmacud Road, Stillorgan Dublin Ireland 

Carroll, William MSP34REF18557 Limerick Street, Roscrea Tipperary Ireland 

Carthy, David 24SP8594 5 Main Street, Dundrum Dublin Ireland 

Casey, Patrick MSP34REF8581 7 Emmet Street, Clonmel Tipperary Ireland 

Casey, William James MSP34REF13251 2 Ton Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 



Cashman, Joseph MSP34REF7194 Killydonoghue, Glanmire Cork Ireland 

Cashman, Michael 24SP6955 Garryduff Park, Youghal Cork Ireland 

Casserly, Christopher 24SP8905 Coolronan, Ballivor Meath Ireland 

Cassidy, John MSP34REF55832 115 Rock Road, Booterstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Catney, Isaac 24SP11242 Joy Street, Belfast  Antrim Northern Ireland 

Cauldwell, John DP1629 7 Kilmorey Terrace, Newry  Down Northern Ireland 

Caulfield, Daniel Patrick MSP34REF997 Lissmulgee, Carracastle, Ballaghaderreen Roscommon Ireland 

Cawley, Mary Ellen DP1635 Shroove (Shroof), Monasteraden Sligo Ireland 

Charman, Charles Henry DP1643 Ockley, Surrey   England 

Clancy, James DP5625 Magheramore, Oughterard Galway Ireland 

Clancy, Padraig 24SP7467 Coolmeen Clare Ireland 

Clarke, Patrick J MSP34REF52465 6 Pembroke Terrace, Booterstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Clarke, Thomas MSP34REF37018 Monknewtown, Slane Meath Ireland 

Cleary, Thomas 3P239 49 Douglas Street, Cork Cork Ireland 

Clifford, James MSP34REF14144 Knocknavane, Rathanny, Ballymacelligott Kerry Ireland 

Clifford, Jeremiah MSP34REF33054 Shanaknuck, Rathanny, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Coady, James MSP34REF25653 Corrageen, Rathnure, Enniscorthy Wexford Ireland 

Coakley, Cornelius MSP34REF23108 Lower Thoams, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Coffey, Thomas MSP34REF28125 Lattin Tipperary Ireland 

Colgan, James MSP34REF1001 Michichi, Alberta  Canada 

Colgan, Patrick 24SP4850 440 North Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Colleary, Thomas Joseph MSP34REF18851 Hill Street, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Collery, James 24SP4026 Quay Street, Sligo Sligo Ireland 

Collins, William MSP34REF29512 Lisonuffy, Strokestown Roscommon Ireland 

Columby, Patrick 3P326 The Bridge, Portumna Galway Ireland 

Comer, John MSP34REF3900 Bridge Street, Swinford Mayo Ireland 

Conlon, Joseph 3P506 10 St Michael’s Terrace, Sligo Sligo Ireland 

Conneely, Peter 24SP2154 Bohoona, Spiddal Galway Ireland 

Connell, James MSP34REF38371 Copper's Park, Kells  Meath Ireland 



Connolly, Edward MSP34REF21637 Liseraw Monaghan Ireland 

Connolly, Peter 24SP13614 Moilmuck, Rockcorry Monaghan Ireland 

Connolly, Sean Thomas 24SP7388 Donaghmoyne, Carrickmacross Monaghan Ireland 

Considine, James 24SP6213 Clohaninchy, Quilty Clare Ireland 

Conway, Patrick DP162 Christendom, Ferrybank Waterford Ireland 

Conway, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF62359 126, 5th Avenue, Brooklyn, New York  USA 

Conway, Thomas MSP34REF11676 Carmane, Fedamore Limerick Ireland 

Coogan, Francis 3P426 Lennon, Ballybay Monaghan Ireland 

Cooke, Thomas 24SP8617 Robertstown, Naas Kildare Ireland 

Coote, Cecil E DP11191 "Fáil Trá", Harbour Road, Howth, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Corcoran, Charles 24SP4610 31 Brookfield Terrace, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Corless, Michael 24SP9459 Cross, Cong Mayo Ireland 

Corrigan, Henry 24SP2903 Crooksling Sanatorium Dublin Ireland 

Costigan, Patrick MSP34REF20711 121 Brian Road, Fairview, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Cottam, William DP2232 16 Upper Bridge Street, Skibbereen Cork Ireland 

Coughlan, Cornelius Joseph 24SP975 15 Herbert Avenue, Merrion, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Coughlan, James J 24SP6086 15 Herbert Avenue, Merrion, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Coughlan, Patrick 3P978 3 Church Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Coughlan, Patrick 24SP3574 Mondaniel, Rathcormac Cork Ireland 

Coyle, Thomas MSP34REF20105 8 Carysfort Avenue, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Craven, John MSP34REF2207 Granite Cottage, Windy Arbour, Dundrum, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Crimmins, Joseph 24SP6536 Brookfield Place, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Croke, John DP2306 Tullamine, Fethard Tipperary Ireland 

Cronin, John MSP34REF1831 Dunboyne, Castletown Cork Ireland 

Cronin, Patrick 24SP4066 Droumcarbin, Headford Kerry Ireland 

Crowe, Alphonsus 24SP11621 Ivy Cottage, Raheny Dublin Ireland 

Crowley, James DP2355 Kilnagraddy, Bandon Cork Ireland 

Cuddihy, Luke DP2366 15 St Patrick's Cottages, Rathfarnham Dublin Ireland 

Cuffe, Thomas MSP34REF22936 Newtown, Ballynore Westmeath Ireland 



Cullen, Matthew 24SP2133 Vermount, Hacketstown Carlow Ireland 

Cullen, Thomas DP2374 Steel, Tulsk Roscommon Ireland 

Cullen, Walter Stephen MSP34REF42906 Ballymaghery, Hilltown Down Northern Ireland 

Cullimore, William MSP34REF21901 Pearse Street, Wexford Wexford Ireland 

Culloty, Daniel DP3907 Gortnaskehy, Ballybunnion Kerry Ireland 

Cully, James 24SP6232 Millicent, Sallins Kildare Ireland 

Cummins, Edward MSP34REF21041 6 Ballinteer Cottages, Dundrum, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Cummins, Michael MSP34REF29207 3 King's Field Cottages, Abbots, Langley, Hertfordshire  England 

Cummins, Michael MSP34REF2 Main Street, Banagher Offaly Ireland 

Cunningham, James 24SP9731 5 Winetavern Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Curran, John William MSP34REF18907 Parkhnageragh, Castleisland  Kerry Ireland 

Curry, Joseph MSP34REF9861 Shanballymore, Mallow Cork Ireland 

D'Arcy, Joseph Noel MSP34REF42340 84 Hilltop, Golders Green, London NW11  England 

Daly, Daniel 24SP13620 Main Street, Millstreet Cork Ireland 

Daly, Gerald Charles MSP34REF7546 14 East View Terrace, Quaker Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

Daly, Henry 3P586 1 Brogue Lane, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Daly, John D 24SP1905 13 Upper St Brigid's Road, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Daly, Michael DP37 Scartaglin Kerry Ireland 

Daly, Michael DP57 Drumullard, Castleblaney Monaghan Ireland 

Daly, Patrick DP52 Woodview, Ahaneboy, Castleisland Kerry Ireland 

Daly, Thomas MSP34REF39048 151 Percy Road, Shepard's Bush, London W12  England 

Daly, Thomas DP1154 Knocknane, Firies, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Daniel, John 24SP6241 9 Boyne Street, Westland Row, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Daniel, John MSP34REF53752 1 Eccles Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Darragh, John 24SP2756 4 Dombey Street, Liverpool  England 

Davis, Thomas 24SP6326 30 Upper Ormond Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dawson, Michael MSP34REF1486 34 New Row, Chapelizod, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Day, Samuel 3P247 30 Hardwicke Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Deasy, David 24SP1118 Curry MacManus, Mayo Abbey Mayo Ireland 



Deere, Patrick DP97 Curraghpoor Tipperary Ireland 

Delaney, John MSP34REF26483 Cobbs, Templemore Tipperary Ireland 

Devane, Patrick MSP34REF23020 High Street, Killarney Kerry Ireland 

Devine, Christopher MSP34REF2286 1 Geraldine Terrace, Milltown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Devine, Samuel DP11339 Dominick Street, Tralee  Kerry Ireland 

Devitt, Patrick MSP34REF23232 Clooneen, Kilnaboy Clare Ireland 

Devoy, John DP2064 18 Prison Cottages, Mountjoy Prison Dublin Ireland 

Diamond, Patrick 24SP2559 11 McDonnell Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Doherty, John Joseph MSP34REF20431 4-5 West Street, Drogheda  Louth Ireland 

Doherty, Joseph DP2106 Knockpogue, Quin Clare Ireland 

Donnellan, X DP712 Geevagh, Ballyfarnon Sligo Ireland 

Donnelly, Michael Gerald DP723 25 George's Street, Omagh (Father's Address) Tyrone Northern Ireland 

Donnelly, Patrick MSP34REF41596 20 Emmet Square, Williamstown, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Donoghue, John DP742 Tallow Street, Youghal Cork Ireland 

Donoghue, William MSP34REF58790 33 City Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Donohue, James MSP34REF21287 Brideswell, Carnew Wexford ireland 

Donovan, Cornelius 24SP13643 Ballinacurrig, Rostellan Cork Ireland 

Dooley, Patrick MSP34REF40447 Corstown, Kilmanagh Kilkenny Ireland 

Doorley, Patrick A MSP34REF52593 Woodside, Long Island, New York  USA 

Doran, Joseph MSP34REF11141 20 Grace Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Doran, Patrick DP792 Kilbarry Meath Ireland 

Doran, Peter 24SP9191 11 O'Connell Avenue, Berkeley Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Dowling, Edward 24SP1065 17 Lower Grand Canal Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dowling, Laurence 49SP7020 22 Dargle Road, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Downes, Michael 24SP6460 8 Sparling's Lane, off Carey's Road, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Doyle, George MSP34REF56643 Bridge Street, Derry  Derry Northern Ireland 

Doyle, James DP1347 Ballyboro, Clonroche, Enniscorthy Wexford Ireland 

Doyle, Patrick DP1334 2 Lower Oriel Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Doyle, Patrick MSP34REF60124 Barnacullia, Sandyford, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Doyle, William E 24SP12950 5 The Gardens, Milltown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Driscoll, Jeremiah 24SP8924 Lissigriffin, Goleen Cork Ireland 

Driscoll, Patrick MSP34REF1844 Bawnlahan, Union Hall, Leap Cork Ireland 

Duff, John MSP34REF39727 Laragh, Kilcock  Kildare Ireland 

Duffy, Francis 24SP270 Meeting House Lane, Ballybay Monaghan Ireland 

Duffy, Liam MSP34REF14990 34 Weafer Street, Enniscorthy Wexford Ireland 

Duggan, Henry DP5081 Cahergowan, Claregalway Galway Ireland 

Duggan, Patrick Joseph DP1429 Church Street, Youghal Cork Ireland 

Duke, Edward MSP34REF1452 St Margaret's Dublin Ireland 

Duke, Richard MSP34REF9285 Tobar Mhaighréide (Margaret's Well) Dublin Ireland 

Dundon, Stephen 3P243 Maiden Street, Newcastle West Limerick Ireland 

Dunne, John J MSP34REF22011 Green Street, Callan Kilkenny Ireland 

Dunne, Thomas 24SP7436 Forgestown, Horse and Jockey, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Durcan, John 1924A726 Ballyglass Mayo Ireland 

Dwyer, Henry 24SP2841 4 Convent View Terrace, Cork Cork Ireland 

Dwyer, Michael MSP34REF59847 1 St John's Terrace, Mount Brown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dwyer, William 24SP5307 6 St Patrick's Avenue, North Strand, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Dykes, George 3P248 Chapel Street, Sligo Sligo Ireland 

Edmond, William Francis MSP34REF9293 47 Prison Avenue, Mountjoy Prison, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Egan, John Joseph 24SP12782 19 Steels Terrace, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Ellis, James DP10126 31 Foster Terrace, Ballybough, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Ellis, Peter Christopher 24SP1324 4 Martin's Terrace, East Hanover Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

English, Edward MSP34REF59740 Garryspillane, Knocklong  Limerick Ireland 

Fagan, John 24SP8878 Kilcoggy, Granard Longford Ireland 

Fagan, Thomas Christopher 24A1616 Lionsden Meath Ireland 

Fahy, Martin DP269 Cregboy, Claregalway Galway Ireland 

Farrell, John 24SP2067 3 Murphy's Cottages, Sweetman's Avenue, Blackrock Dublin Ireland 

Farrell, Patrick 24SP6321 Kilternan Dublin Ireland 

Fearon, Michael Joseph DP7104 23 Infirmary Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Featherston, Thomas 24SP6948 25 Victoria Buildings, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Feenan, Peter MSP34REF32837 45 Boat Street, Newry Down Northern Ireland 

Feeney, Patrick MSP34REF41737 Cloncurry Cross, Enfield  Meath Ireland 

Fenton, David MSP34REF23730 Ballina, Killaloe Clare Ireland 

Finn, Liam MSP34REF13683 Knocklong  Limerick Ireland 

Finnan, Patrick MSP34REF14789 Lattin West Tipperary Ireland 

Finucane, William Patrick MSP34REF41796 Kilrush  Clare Ireland 

Fitzgerald, David DP3438 Nursing Home, 62 Eccles Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fitzgerald, John MSP34REF31102 Aughills, Castlemaine Kerry Ireland 

Fitzgerald, John DP3456 Clareville Waterworks, Castleconnell Limerick Ireland 

Fitzgerald, John J MSP34REF31099 Aughills, Castlemaine Kerry Ireland 

Fitzgerald, Kate DP9895 52 Property Square, Cork Cork Ireland 

Fitzgerald, Martin DP11257 19 Brabazon Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fitzgerald, William DP8586 Bishopstown, Lismore Waterford Ireland 

Fitzmaurice, John MSP34REF18136 Clonlyon, Ballygar Galway Ireland 

Fitzpatrick, Jeremiah 3P300 5 Abbey Lane, Galway Galway Ireland 

Fitzpatrick, Thomas DP3483 New Road, Ennistymon Clare Ireland 

Fitzsimons, Bernard MSP34REF21044 c/o PW Maguire, 172 North Strand Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Flaherty, John 24SP9649 3 Victoria Terrace, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Flannery, James MSP34REF26603 Lavelly Upper, Clerihan Tipperary Ireland 

Flynn, John MSP34REF41193 Liberty, Thomastown, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Flynn, Patrick 52APB4026 The Carrick, Kells Meath Ireland 

Foley, John Edward 24SP1607 15 Colbert Street, Wexford Wexford Ireland 

Foley, Robert 24SP9722 41 Locan Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Fortune, Christopher 24SP1594 90 South Lotts Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fortune, James 24SP3129 34 Moy Elta Road, West Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Fox, James Gerard MSP34REF52216 "Banba", Clondalkin Dublin Ireland 

Fox, John MSP34REF10818 21 Earlscourt Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Fox, Patrick 24SP5872 Sheeane, Kilrooskey Roscommon Ireland 



Funcheon, Patrick MSP34REF22027 3 Bridge Street, Callan Kilkenny Ireland 

Funcheon, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF41799 Bridge Street, Callan Kilkenny Ireland 

Furlong, Patrick MSP34REF21298 "Hillview", Dranagh, Caime, Enniscorthy Wexford Ireland 

Gaffney, Liam 24SP12777 Killeshin Carlow Ireland 

Gallagan, Edward 3P252 12 St Audeon's Terrace, High Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Gallagher, Anthony MSP34REF36052 Aughagowla, Westport Mayo Ireland 

Gallagher, John DP342 Rosnareen, Trillick Tyrone Northern Ireland 

Gallagher, Liam 24SP8851 Cullane, Attymass, Ballina  Mayo Ireland 

Gallagher, Manus DP5161 Fanmore, Falcarragh Donegal Ireland 

Gallagher, Patrick MSP34REF20504 Athgoe, Newcastle Dublin Ireland 

Gallagher, William DP316 16 Colbert’s Fort, Tallaght Dublin Ireland 

Galligan, Thomas MSP34REF46606 Derragh Longford Ireland 

Garrity, Charles 3P394 Moneygar Tyrone Northern Ireland 

Gavin, John DP385 Maheramore, Oughterard Galway Ireland 

Gaynor, John 24SP4179 Mill Street, Balbriggan Dublin Ireland 

Geary, Coleman 24SP12563 Ballybane Cork Ireland 

Geoghegan, John J 49SP6815 75 Blenheim Road, Caversham, Reading, Berkshire  England 

Geoghegan, Maurice MSP34REF4402 3 Camden Place, off Camden Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Geraghty, George MSP34REF22822 "St Joseph's", St Aidan's Park Road, Fairview, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Gildea, John MSP34REF30532 Cronroad, Kilcar Donegal Ireland 

Gill, John 1924A105 40 Sweetman's Avenue, Blacrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Glasgow, Francis MSP34REF42706 3 The Oaks, Donnogue Way, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Gleeson, Michael 4P1160 New Road Rathkeale Limerick Ireland 

Glennon, Patrick MSP34REF14425 Beagh, Curragh West, Dunmore Galway Ireland 

Glynn, Thomas 24SP4155 Attymon, Athenry  Galway Ireland 

Goodwin, Robert Joseph L2392 Kilmacud Road, Stillorgan, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Gorry, Thomas 3P699 Kilbeg, Geashill Offaly Ireland 

Govern, Michael 24SP9415 Reillystown, Monalty Meath Ireland 

Grace, Breda Veronica DP17183 Mespil Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 



Graham, John DP1822 122 Upper Library Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Greene, James MSP34REF1974 30 Charlemont Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Greene, Patrick MSP34REF16017 Farranacliffe Tipperary Ireland 

Gregory, Michael MSP34REF45493 5 Collins Court, Sweetman's Avenue, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Griffin, Patrick DP11319 Gurteen, Ballinasloe Galway Ireland 

Grimes, John MSP34REF53077 Gortnagan, Pomeroy Tyrone Northern Ireland 

Groarke, Michael MSP34REF18836 Ballinvoher, Swinford Mayo Ireland 

Grogan, William DP1869 Arlamon Tipperary Ireland 

Gunn, Hugh Philip 24SP12528 4 Brighton Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Guthrie, Michael MSP34REF23189 Loughtmareda, Lisdoonvarna Clare Ireland 

Hanley, Edward DP9903 Laraghmore  Galway Ireland 

Hanvey, Hugh MSP34REF10694 31 Keegan Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Harold, John MSP34REF13903 Merrion Road, Blackrock  Dublin Ireland 

Harrington, X DP11291 Coom, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Harris, Francis George MSP34REF60497 Railway House, Blackrock  Dublin Ireland 

Harris, Robert Patrick 24SP3828 Railway Station House, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Harte, Christy 24SP13761 Vaughan’s Hotel, Parnell Square, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hartnett, Thomas MSP34REF5315 Kilcross, Tipperary town Tipperary Ireland 

Hawkins, Michael DP11941 Bekan, Ballyhaunis  Mayo Ireland 

Healy, Cornelius MSP34REF44135 Beeing, Dromahane, Mallow Cork Ireland 

Healy, James MSP34REF19445 1 Pembroke Cottages, Booterstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Healy, Michael MSP34REF16038 Gurtane, Tubber Galway Ireland 

Healy, Michael J MSP34REF14163 Glounlea, Scartaglin Kerry Ireland 

Healy, Thomas 24SP1150 5 Keohane's Lane, Blarney Street, Cork Cork Ireland 

Hearty, Philip MSP34REF2855 46 Broughton Street, Dundalk Louth Ireland 

Heaslip, Michael Joseph 24SP4813 "Beechlands", Shanganagh Road, Shankill  Dublin Ireland 

Hegarty, Edward MSP34REF3169 Farragher, Ballymacurly Roscommon Ireland 

Hegarty, John DP4365 Sulfolk Street, Kells Meath Ireland 

Hennessy, Martin 24SP12478 Kilcash, Ballypatrick, Clonmel Tipperary Ireland 



Henry, William MSP34REF33567 Ragoura/Ragoora, Cloonacool, Tubbercurry Sligo Ireland 

Hever, James MSP34REF22600 Carrickbanagher, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

Hewitt, James MSP34REF14906 Ballinahinch, Newport Tipperary Ireland 

Hickey, John MSP34REF20871 36 Brookfield Place, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hickey, John MSP34REF5346 Kilbrien, Ballinamult, Clonmel Tipperary Ireland 

Hickey, John Christopher MSP34REF8946 13 St Nicholas Place, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hickey, Patrick Thomas 24SP11741 Stewart Barracks, Curragh Kildare Ireland 

Hinchion, Joseph MSP34REF27401 Nadd, Lyre, Banteer Cork Ireland 

Hodgins, Patrick MSP34REF19242 34 Emmet Square, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hodnett, John DP4455 Froe, Rosscarbery Cork Ireland 

Hoey, Thomas 24SP11706 Naul Dublin Ireland 

Hogan, Patrick 24SP746 Inchacoumbe, Anglesboro, Mitchelstown Cork Ireland 

Hogan, Richard 24SP7906 Pollerton Road, Carlow Carlow Ireland 

Holleran, Thomas 24SP1331 Cahermaculick, Shrule Mayo Ireland 

Hope, John MSP34REF3180 Carra, Bonniconlon Mayo Ireland 

Hopkins, William DP9131 22 City Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Horan, David MSP34REF23066 The Cross, Brosna Kerry Ireland 

Hore, Laurence MSP34REF41595 185 Albany Street, Regent's Park, London NW1  England 

Horgan, Thomas Francis DP4515 Main Street, Loughrea Galway Ireland 

Hourihan, Jerome MSP34REF23213 Neaskin, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Howard, James MSP34REF1459 Castle View, North Street, Swords Dublin Ireland 

Hoynes, Cornelius MSP34REF18757 567 East 158 Street, New York  USA 

Hudson, Richard 24SP12513 The Bridge, Rathfarnham Dublin Ireland 

Hull, William 24SP13361 Moneyrod, Randalstown Antrim Northern Ireland 

Humphreys, James 24SP13125 Glenstal, Murroe Limerick Ireland 

Humphreys, John MSP34REF60309 16 Ballsbridge Avenue, Ballsbridge, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Hunt, Patrick Joseph MSP34REF17231 520 West 162 Street, New York  USA 

Hurley, James MSP34REF27410 Riverstown, Glanmire Cork Ireland 

Hyland, John Joseph MSP34REF2302 “St Anthony’s”, 5 Dublin Road, Bray Wicklow Ireland 



Hynes, William MSP34REF16940 Dungora, Kinvara Galway Ireland 

Ivers, Sean MSP34REF7463 2 Ard Patrick, Ballyhooly Road, St Luke’s, Cork Cork Ireland 

Johnston, Arthur MSP34REF43339 35 Parnell Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Jones, Andrew MSP34REF44831 90 Clonard Gardens, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Kane, Patrick Joseph 24SP13763 2 Raleigh Place, Dolphin's Barn, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kavanagh, Frank MSP34REF48599 Apartment 9, 141 West 101 Street, New York  USA 

Kavanagh, John 24SP1305 7 Moss Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kavanagh, Joseph 24SP11379 11 Trafalgar Place, Monkstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kavanagh, Patrick 24SP1473 67 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Keague, Thomas 24SP6592 Jamestown, Ratoath Meath Ireland 

Keane, John MSP34REF1992 Kellsgrange, Kells Kilkenny Ireland 

Keane, William MSP34REF18416 8 Brookfield Terrace, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Keane, William 24SP4059 Derryart, Killashee Longford Ireland 

Kearns, John Patrick MSP34REF15438 Ballinary, Ballinacor (Ballynacor), Portadown Armagh Northern Ireland 

Kearns, William MSP34REF18417 Ballintemple, Geashill  Offaly Ireland 

Keating, Thomas DP4885 Garrencasey, Newcastle, Clonmel Tipperary Ireland 

Keegan, James 24SP4849 Newtown, Hill-of-Down Meath Ireland 

Keenan, Daniel MSP34REF56853 253 Lecky Road, Derry Derry Northern Ireland 

Kehoe, John MSP34REF48286 Ardnehue, Bennekerry Carlow Ireland 

Kelleher, William MSP34REF28438 Curraleigh, Inniscarra Cork Ireland 

Kelly, Daniel MSP34REF56765 Gurteen, Donohill Tipperary Ireland 

Kelly, Denis MSP34REF12516 Borrisofarney, Moneygall Tipperary Ireland 

Kelly, James J 24SP9681 Woodside, Sandyford  Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, John 3P311 Glasclune, Doonbeg Clare Ireland 

Kelly, Joseph 24SP763 Emmett Street, Trim Meath Ireland 

Kelly, Martin Henry MSP34REF15076 87 Nunhead Lane, Peckham Rye, London SE15  England 

Kelly, Matthew J MSP34REF43642 Gurteen, Donohill Tipperary Ireland 

Kelly, Michael MSP34REF4000 12 Dominick Street, Dún Laoghaire, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Patrick MSP34REF19983 2819 North Halsted Street, Chicago, Illinois  USA 



Kelly, Patrick MSP34REF6356 178 Parnell Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Sean MSP34REF47606 10 McDonagh Street, Wexford Wexford Ireland 

Kelly, Thomas MSP34REF11750 House of St John of God, Stillorgan Castle, Stillorgan Dublin Ireland 

Kelly, Thomas MSP34REF23741 Glenadush, Dungannon Tyrone Northern Ireland 

Kelly, William MSP34REF12515 Borrisofarney, Moneygall Tipperary Ireland 

Kenefick, Patrick MSP34REF2123 Lady's Bridge, Castlemartyr Cork Ireland 

Kennedy, Charles 24SP5967 4 Jones' Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kennedy, Hugh P 24SP2202 56 Ross Street, Belfast  Antrim Northern Ireland 

Kennedy, James Anthony 24SP2221 4 Jones' Road, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kennedy, John 24SP19 "Woodlawn", Mounttown, Dún Laoghaire Dublin Ireland 

Kennedy, John 24SP7713 Brackile, Pallasgreen Limerick Ireland 

Kennedy, Michael 24SP1582 2 Peterson's Lane, City Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kennedy, Michael 24SP13610 67 New Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kennedy, Stephen MSP34REF56101 1 Michael Street, Limerick Limerick Ireland 

Kennedy, Thomas 24SP1489 36 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kenny, Edward MSP34REF1343 292 Windy Arbour, Dundrum, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kenny, John MSP34REF891 Gragulawn, Borrisokane Tipperary Ireland 

Keogh, Patrick Joseph DP7622 Ratheen, Baltinglass Wicklow Ireland 

Kernan, Thomas S DP9877 12 Sarsfield Street, Berkeley Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kiernan, John MSP34REF19246 104C Mercer House, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Killian, John MSP34REF18643 Erryarmstrong, Clara Offaly Ireland 

Killoury, William DP10136 Ballyea, Tiermaclane, Ennis Clare Ireland 

Kilmurray, Philip Joseph DP7574 74 Capel Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kiloury, Michael MSP34REF11093 Clonakilla, Kilmihill Clare Ireland 

King, Michael 1P883 Carrig Cottage, Birr Offaly Ireland 

Kinsella, Laurence MSP34REF26466 Suir-side-Place, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Kirk, Robert DP7686 23 Stafford Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Kirwan, Thomas MSP34REF23560 8 Don Street, St Helier, Jersey  Channel Islands 

Kirwin, James 24SP10630 32 Victoria Buildings, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



Kyne, Martin C MSP34REF19269 Abbeytown, Caherlistrane Galway Ireland 

Lahiff, Joseph Henry MSP34REF21079 54 South Richmond Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Lambert, Patrick MSP34REF10978 Quay, Westport Mayo Ireland 

Lane, John 24SP10240 30 Crocus Street, Kirkdale, Liverpool  England 

Lappin, James DP5283 Strand Restaurant, Blackrock, Dundalk Louth Ireland 

Larkin, Hugh MSP34REF9303 35 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Larkin, James MSP34REF44605 3 St. Aidan's Terrace, Bray Wicklow Ireland 

Larkin, Peter 24SP12069 The Square, Kilcock Kildare Ireland 

Launders, Patrick 24SP11 151 North King Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Leahy, Daniel MSP34REF19008 29A West 8 Street, Bayonne, New Jersey  USA 

Leahy, Denis MSP34REF2038 Rock Cottage, Carrigaline East Cork Ireland 

Leahy, John 24SP9278 Bedford, Listowel Kerry Ireland 

Leahy, John MSP34REF7980 Kilcredan, Lady's Bridge Cork Ireland 

Leahy, Patrick MSP34REF19009 Camp 12, McDonald Island, Stockton, California  USA 

Leahy, Thomas MSP34REF5572 Ardavillane, Tipperary Tipperary Ireland 

Leary, Cornelius MSP34REF19013 42 Warren Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts  USA 

Ledwidge, Peter MSP34REF23565 29 Dargan Street, Bray Wicklow Ireland 

Lee, John 24SP9651 36 Patrick Street, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Leonard, John 24SP13465 Upper Bridge Street, Skibbereen Cork Ireland 

Loftus, Martin 24SP4301 Carrowkilleen Mayo Ireland 

Loftus, Michael MSP34REF18090 Ballygaddy Road, Tuam Galway Ireland 

Loftus, Patrick 24SP1888 Chapel Street, Crossmolina Mayo Ireland 

Loftus, Thomas MSP34REF54924 19 Stradbrook Park, Blackrock Dublin Ireland 

Logan, Patrick J MSP34REF45240 Carricknaughton, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Lordan, James MSP34REF28755 Coolsnaugh, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

Lordan, Timothy MSP34REF26282 Scrahane, Enniskeane Cork Ireland 

Loughlin, Patrick MSP34REF16341 Main Street, Urlingford Kilkenny Ireland 

Loughman, Patrick 24SP12811 Gárda Síochána, Union Quay, Cork Cork Ireland 

Loughran, Henry MSP34REF10727 66 Clonard Gardens, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 



Loughran, William James MSP34REF20516 Carrickmacross Monaghan Ireland 

Lynch, Frank MSP34REF10728 Annsborough Down Northern Ireland 

Lynch, James MSP34REF12945 Cappa, Sixmilebridge Clare Ireland 

Lynch, James John 24SP27 Coolcran, Tempo Fermanagh Northern Ireland 

Lynch, Jeremiah MSP34REF2143 Killeens, Ballymakeera, Mallyvourney, Macroom Cork Ireland 

Lynch, John DP8897 Kilnagnady, Templemartin, Bandon Cork Ireland 

Lynch, John 24SP6217 25 Clarence Place South, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Lynch, John MSP34REF12472 Tankardstown, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

Lynch, John 24SP11472 5 South Princes Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Lyons, Brendan J 24SP194 6 Lower Sherrard Street, North Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mac Cormaic, Pádraig MSP34REF9648 Kilkishen Clare Ireland 

MacConville, Joseph Vincent 24SP10691 23 De Courcey Square, Glasnevin Dublin Ireland 

MacCooey, James G DP9171 Mell, Tullyallen, Drogheda  Louth Ireland 

MacCormac, James 24SP1017 10 Lower Exchange Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

MacCormac, Michael MSP34REF423 Roebuck House Lodge, Clonskea Dublin Ireland 

MacCormack, Michael MSP34REF46026 "Ardavon", New Ross Wexford Ireland 

MacDevitt, Joseph MSP34REF18200 “Coolmore House”, Fermoy Cork Ireland 

Mackey, Richard MSP34REF45103 33 Parkside Gardens, Wimbledon, London  England 

Macklin, James 3P369 8 Norton Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

MacManus, Seán Bellew 24SP13613 Irvinestown Fermanagh Northern Ireland 

MacSweeney, Bryan 24SP4207 Main Street, Millstreet Cork Ireland 

Madigan, William Anthony 24SP12618 10 Abbey Street, Kilkenny Kilkenny Ireland 

Maguire, John MSP34REF10730 50 Cullingtree Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Maguire, Samuel MSP34REF10731 35 Derby Street, Falls Road, Belfast Antrim Ireland 

Maher, Thomas MSP34REF45291 Ballyreddin, Bennettsbridge Kilkenny Ireland 

Mahon, Henry MSP34REF37804 1 Carroll's Cottages, Sandycove, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mahon, Michael MSP34REF38475 Deffier, Drumshanbo Leitrim Ireland 

Mahon, Peter MSP34REF4440 17 Pembroke Cottages, Merrion, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mahoney, James MSP34REF20344 Rathlee, Easkey Sligo Ireland 



Mallon, James 24SP9837 65 Ross Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Mangan, Hamar 24SP7792 10 Granite Terrace, Inchicore Dublin Ireland 

Mannion, Thomas MSP34REF22971 The Berries, Athlone Westmeath Ireland 

Mansfield, Philip DP3005 Mullinahone, Thurles Tipperary Ireland 

Martin, Thomas 49SP2018 "Westview", Monkstown Avenue, Monkstown Dublin Ireland 

Martin, Thomas J MSP34REF60675 11 Ballsbridge Terrace, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Martin, X DP3023 1 O'Brien's Place, Haddington Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Mathews, Hugh DP3041 11 Albert Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Matthews, Bernard Patrick DP3042 Main Street, Arva Cavan Ireland 

Maxwell, John 24SP12553 Barrack Street, Tullow Carlow Ireland 

McAlorum, James DP9227 54 Grove Street, Norh Queen Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McAndew, Patrick MSP34REF17408 Cloontia, Bonniconlon, Ballina  Mayo Ireland 

McAnespie, Joseph 24SP7393 41 Orritor Street, Cookstown Tyrone Northern Ireland 

McAree, Peter 24SP8747 Mullyera Monaghan Ireland 

McAteer, Thomas MSP34REF10744 15 Colligan Street, Springfield Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McAuliffe, David MSP34REF6719 Knockogno, Brosna Kerry Ireland 

McBrearty, Patrick 24SP13648 c/o 228 Westmuir Street, Parkhead, Glasgow  Scotland 

McBrine, Patrick DP6644 32 Britton's Drive, Whiterock Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCabe, James 24SP5340 Corravin  Monaghan Ireland 

McCaffery, Samuel MSP34REF10746 17 Chatham Street, Crumlin Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCagney, Charles MSP34REF10747 16 Arizona Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCalister, Archibald MSP34REF38490 Omberbane Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCallion, Daniel 24SP10417 Lone Moor Road, Derry Derry Northern Ireland 

McCallum, Henry MSP34REF10748 14 Crumlin Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCallum, Henry 24SP12451 Caughoo Cavan Ireland 

McCarthy, Charles 24SP12455 Carnane, Fedamore Limerick Ireland 

McCarthy, Christopher MSP34REF13686 83 Lower Dorset Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McCarthy, Daniel 24SP6154 Meelin Cork Ireland 

McCarthy, Denis 24SP8590 Knox, Rossmore, Ballineen Cork Ireland 



McCarthy, Francis MSP34REF10752 30 Britton's Parade, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCarthy, James 24SP12454 Kilmore, Drimoleague Cork Ireland 

McCarthy, Martin 24SP12453 Limerick Road, Kilrush Clare Ireland 

McCarthy, Nora DP9528 Clydaghroe, Glenflesk, Killarney Kerry Ireland 

McCarthy, Nora DP2968 35 Holborn Hill, Sligo town Sligo Ireland 

McCarthy, Patrick MSP34REF5547 Lattin Tipperary Ireland 

McCarthy, Thomas 24SP12452 Monagown Cork Ireland 

McCarthy, Timothy MSP34REF11881 245 Deansgrange, Blackrock Dublin Ireland 

McCarthy, X DP9220 Clydaghroe, Clonkeen Kerry Ireland 

McCleary, Edward 24SP4067 Milford Donegal Ireland 

McConnell, William John 24SP10033 56 Anderson Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCormack, Alexander MSP34REF10755 40 Falls Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCormick, Louis MSP34REF10757 34 Hawthorn Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McCullagh, Peter Owen MSP34REF40933 Glenlark, Gortin, Omagh Tyrone Northern Ireland 

McCusker, Charles MSP34REF59515 Glenn, Tempo Fermanagh Northern Ireland 

McDermott, Patrick 24SP1490 48 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McDermott, Patrick 24SP13749 Saint Mullins Carlow Ireland 

McDermott, X DP9311 Emmet Street, Ballymote Sligo Ireland 

McDonagh, Andrew 3P1052 Moylough, Tubbercurry Sligo Ireland 

McDonagh, Thomas 3P619 Rock Hospital, Ballyshannon Donegal Ireland 

McDonnell, Thomas 24SP1277 17 Moss Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McEnerney, William Joseph 24SP9502 8 Leinster Street, North Strand, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McEvoy, Christopher 24SP12333 Lionsden, Longwood Meath Ireland 

McEvoy, Michael 24SP13339 Lionsden, Longwood Meath Ireland 

McEvoy, Richard MSP34REF58 7 Hogan's Place, Holles Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGarry, George MSP34REF2308 12 Library Road, Shankill, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGarry, Michael MSP34REF2042 11 Brennan’s Parade, Bray Wicklow Ireland 

McGibbon, David MSP34REF10723 4 Tralee Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McGinley, Hugh 24SP13035 Kilmacloo, Creeslough Donegal Ireland 



McGinn, Patrick Romuald 24SP5310 Clontarf Public Library, Clontarf Dublin Ireland 

McGoldrick, John 24SP6224 Allcrock, Curlough, Bawnboy Cavan Ireland 

McGovern, Andrew MSP34REF10662 71 Whiterock Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McGrane, Christopher 3P338 Donnycarney Dublin Ireland 

McGrath, Charles 34SP56000 20 Longford Terrace, Monkstown, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGrath, Cornelius MSP34REF31333 80 O'Brien Street, Tipperary town Tipperary Ireland 

McGrath, Harry DP3135 Oldtown, Letterkenny Donegal Ireland 

McGrath, James DP3136 8 Madden Road, South Circular Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

McGrath, Patrick MSP34REF59905 C/o Detention Barracks, Cork Cork Ireland 

McGrath, Patrick 24SP13084 84 Ardilea Street, Oldpark Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McGrudden, James 24SP11157 9 Gilford Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McGuinness, Patrick MSP34REF38434 Drumkeeran, Drumsna Leitrim Ireland 

McGuirk, Patrick DP9536 54 Donore Avenue, South Circular Road, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

McHugh, Patrick MSP34REF9064 Ballaghbawn, Belclare Galway Ireland 

McHugh, Peter DP3217 Ballaghbawn, Belclare Galway Ireland 

McKane, Alexander MSP34REF47254 Clonavaddy, Cabragh, Dungannon Tyrone Northern Ireland 

McKane, Owen MSP34REF48752 Clonavaddy, Cabragh, Dungannon Tyrone Northern Ireland 

McKelvaney, Bridget DP3241 327 Antrim Road, Belfast  Antrim Northern Ireland 

McKenna, Arthur 24SP4560 Mulgrave Street, Dún Laoghaire  Dublin Ireland 

McKenna, James MSP34REF10667 76 Falls Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McKenna, Richard Chrysostom 24SP9435 Mullagh Meath Ireland 

McKenna, Thomas MSP34REF10668 59 Crumlin Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McKenna, Thomas MSP34REF6767 Derrymore, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

McKeon, Michael 24SP2246 Kilshrewley/Kilshruley, Ballinalee Longford Ireland 

McMahon, Matthew 24SP10109 Knockanena, Caher Feakle Clare Ireland 

McMahon, Thomas DP8886 Mountshannon Clare Ireland 

McMahon, Thomas MSP34REF10052 Shanahea, Ennis Clare Ireland 

McManus, John 24SP9849 14 Nail Street, Falls Road, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McMenamin, Edward MSP34REF33158 188 Bishop Street, Derry Derry Northern Ireland 



McMenemy, Anthony MSP34REF10671 13 Cairns Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McMenemy, James MSP34REF10672 18 Dunlewey Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McMurray, Thomas 24SP13558 21 Bombay Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

McNamara, John DP8135 Clonusker, Scariff Clare Ireland 

McNamara, Joseph 24SP13659 Gárda Síochána, Athy Kildare Ireland 

McNamee, Mick DP8311 Callencor, Drumkeen, Ballybofey Donegal Ireland 

McNellis, Joseph 24SP13742 Kilraine, Glenties Donegal Ireland 

McParland, Arthur MSP34REF48758 Carriff, Forkhill, Mullaghbawn Armagh Northern Ireland 

McShane, Cornelius MSP34REF17670 c/o Mrs James Dorrian, Cashlings, Kilcar Donegal Ireland 

McSweeney, Christopher MSP34REF17547 3617-22nd Street, San Francisco, California  USA 

McTigue, Brian 24SP10573 Main Street, Kiltimagh Mayo Ireland 

Meade, Gabriel John 24SP3770 41 George's Avenue, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Meany, Cornelius J DP10418 Kilbawn, Aherla Cork Ireland 

Meehan, James DP3074 Mount Temple, Moneygold Sligo Ireland 

Meenaghan, John Francis MSP34REF59253 27 King Street, Springfield, Massachusetts  USA 

Milnes, William MSP34REF10733 13 Parkview Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Minto, Andrew James MSP34REF13710 41 Aberdeen Street, Phoenix Park, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mitchell, Walter MSP34REF61712 Rahan, Tullamore Offaly Ireland 

Moakley, Thomas MSP34REF27645 Glenor, Doneraile Cork Ireland 

Moffat, Thomas DP3099 Shrahyconiguan, Castlehill, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Moffatt, Sylvester MSP34REF806 13 Ring Terrace, Inchicore, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Molloy, Ellen DP3105 Bridge Street, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Molloy, Matthew MSP34REF21446 36 Lower Sean McDermott Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Moloney, Jeremiah MSP34REF2458 Main Street, Abbeyfeale Limerick Ireland 

Monaghan, John 24SP6774 48 St Mary's Road, off Church Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Monaghan, Peter Joseph 24SP13106 Hollymount Mayo Ireland 

Monahan, Peter 24SP11158 Toneen, Granard Longford Ireland 

Mooney, George 24SP11329 27 Brookfield Terrace, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Mooney, Martin 24SP3882 Aiden Street, Kiltimagh Mayo Ireland 



Moore, John DP3414 14 Thomas Davis Street, off John Dillon Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Moore, Joseph 24SP12578 1 Victoria Cottages, Blackrock, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Moore, Patrick 24SP10131 8 Murray's Cottages, Sweetman's Avenue, Blackrock Dublin Ireland 

Moran, James 24SP2991 Tiratick House, Ballintogher Sligo Ireland 

Moran, Michael 24SP2857 Murriagh, Waterville Kerry Ireland 

Morgan, James MSP34REF24370 The Square, Kilkeel Down Northern Ireland 

Moriarty, Dan MSP34REF6763 Curraheen, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Moriarty, Michael MSP34REF7665 Taulought, Fenit Kerry Ireland 

Moroney, Michael DP7874 Cromane Lower, Killorglin Kerry Ireland 

Moroney, Patrick DP7874A Cromane Lower, Killorglin Kerry Ireland 

Morris, Robert MSP34REF6055 16 Glen Crescent, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Morrissey, Michael MSP34REF55643 Knockavania, Ballymacarbry Waterford Ireland 

Morrissey, Michael DP7952 Kilbeg, Tallow Waterford Ireland 

Morrow, Arthur DP8050 Aughacommon, Lurgan Armagh Northern Ireland 

Mortell, James MSP34REF48274 C/o Mrs Melia, Blackrath, Curragh Kildare Ireland 

Moylan, William W29 The Line, Meelin, Newmarket Cork Ireland 

Mulcahy, Francis 1924A4 10 Abbey Street, Tralee Kerry Ireland 

Mullan, George DP7981 19 Wilson Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Mullane, Thomas 24SP6147 Mount Desert, Clogheen, Blarney Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

Mulligan, John MSP34REF10698 22 Keegan Street, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

Mullins, Jeremiah MSP34REF7781 Kealcoum, Bantry Cork Ireland 

Mulqueen, James DP7957 Crean, Meanus, Bruff Limerick Ireland 

Mulroney, Thomas 24SP13052 25 Holles Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Mulvaney, James MSP34REF1341 18 Cullen's Cottages, Deansgrange, Blackrock Dublin Ireland 

Mulvihill, Brian MSP34REF22976 Coosan, Athlone  Westmeath Ireland 

Murphy, Bernard John MSP34REF19657 101-35-107th Street, Richmond Hill, Long Island, New York  USA 

Murphy, David DP8119 7 Commons Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

Murphy, Denis 24SP145 Dooks, Glenbeigh Kerry Ireland 

Murphy, Edward DP8116 47 Chord Road, Drogheda Louth Ireland 



Murphy, Francis 24SP2149 Ballyfoyle, Maganey Laois Ireland 

Murphy, James MSP34REF4947 Kilnasagart House, Jonesboro, Newry Armagh Northern Ireland 

Murphy, James MSP34REF33575 Coralstown, Killucan Westmeath Ireland 

Murphy, Martin MSP34REF13856 Issertkelly, Ardrahan Galway Ireland 

Murphy, Patrick MSP34REF21332 Brideswell, Carnew, Shillelagh Wicklow Ireland 

Murphy, Thomas MSP34REF4878 Ballybeg, Farranfore Kerry Ireland 

Murphy, Thomas 24SP11091 C/o Johnston, 5 Hamilton Street, Govan, Glasgow  Scotland 

Murray, Cornelius 24SP5709 61 Townsend Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Murray, Denis 24SP10663 Courtbrack, Blarney Cork Ireland 

Murray, Michael MSP34REF27786 Courtbrack, Blarney Cork Ireland 

Murray, William 24SP6225 Lakelands Lodge, Park Avenue, Sandymount Dublin Ireland 

Naughton, John MSP34REF4066 77 Pearse Street, Nenagh Tipperary Ireland 

Needham, Martin MSP34REF5702 Lorrha, Nenagh Tipperary Ireland 

Nicholl, Hugh 24A1466 Clinagor, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

Nolan, John Joseph 24SP1408 25 Hanover Street East, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Noonan, Chrissie DP2683 Kilmore Clare Ireland 

Noone, Charles Joseph MSP34REF2246 Milltown, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

Noone, Michael MSP34REF36072 473 Brook Avenue, New York  USA 

Nugent, Michael 24SP1280 36 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Nugent, Michael Daniel DP2699A Drumarg  Armagh Northern Ireland 

Nugent, Patrick Joseph DP2699B Drumarg  Armagh Northern Ireland 

O'Boyle, Patrick DP2134 Ballytigue, Glenhest, Newport Mayo Ireland 

O'Brien, Daniel DP2139 St Jude's, Clonsilla Dublin Ireland 

O'Brien, Edmund DP2185 Knockbarry, Liscarroll Cork Ireland 

O'Brien, Owen MSP34REF10567 Tullinacurra, Swinford Mayo Ireland 

O'Brien, Patrick 4P1166 Watergate Street, Navan Meath Ireland 

O'Brien, Thomas 24SP5737 6 Tivoli Terrace, Harold’s Cross, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Byrne, John MSP34REF56797 The Marine Hotel, Courtown Harbour, Gorey Wexford Ireland 

O'Callaghan, James MSP34REF7173 Ballyvonare, Buttevant Cork Ireland 



O'Connor, John 3P404 2 Willowbank Huts, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

O'Connor, Joseph 24SP9065 32 Cawnpore Street, Belfast  Antrim Northern Ireland 

O'Connor, Samuel DP10112 24 Upper Sean McDermott, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Connor, Stephen MSP34REF2043 38 City Quay, Dublin  Dublin Ireland 

O'Doherty, William MSP34REF4390 30 Main Street, Buncrana Donegal Ireland 

O'Donnell, Andrew MSP34REF26743 Donegal, Clerihan Tipperary Ireland 

O'Donnell, Anthony 24SP1915 Knockalegane, Crossmolina Mayo Ireland 

O'Donnell, Daniel MSP34REF46284 72 William Street, Derry Derry Northern Ireland 

O'Donnell, Edward Patrick MSP34REF8769 Ross Street, Belfast  Antrim Northern Ireland 

O'Donnell, Frank DP11333 Meenanillar, Gweedore  Donegal Ireland 

O'Donnell, John Paul MSP34REF9889 Gurranekeagh, Kilmallock Limerick Ireland 

O'Donnell, Patrick MSP34REF12187 Drimalough, Glenties  Donegal Ireland 

O'Donoghue, Cornelius MSP34REF9876 Rathrout, Ballinadee, Bandon  Cork Ireland 

O'Donoghue, Eamon 24SP11146 Kanturk Cork Ireland 

O'Donovan, Thomas MSP34REF9880 Behagh, Dunmanway Cork Ireland 

O'Driscoll, John Joseph 24SP12304 Clonbanin, Banteer Cork Ireland 

O'Driscoll, Timothy 24SP4730 Eyeries, Castletownbere Cork Ireland 

O'Dwyer, William 24SP13350   Ireland 

O'Flanagan, Frank MSP34REF20617 25 Nortumberland Avenue, Dún Laoghaire, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Grady, Brian 24SP3007 Ballylongford Kerry Ireland 

O'Hagan, John MSP34REF10693 2 Mary's Place, Whitehouse, Belfast Antrim Northern Ireland 

O'Hanlon, Luke MSP34REF60229 63 Dolphin's Road, Dolphin's Barn, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Hara, John 24SP6309 Mountain View, Harold’s Cross Dublin Ireland 

O'Keeffe, Eoin MSP34REF60437 Newtownpark Avenue, Blackrock  Dublin Ireland 

O'Keeffe, Patrick John MSP34REF23251 7 Electric Terrace, Albert Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

O'Leary, Edmond MSP34REF5574 Knockballinira, Ardfinnan, Cahir Tipperary Ireland 

O'Leary, Patrick DP2728 Francis Street, Wexford Wexford Ireland 

O'Mahoney, Daniel Joseph MSP34REF19026 2 Rock Terrace, Bantry Cork Ireland 

O'Mahony, Denis MSP34REF16859 16 Charlemont Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 



O'Mahony, John DP2948 1 Kinsale Cottages, Evergreen Road, Cork Cork Ireland 

O'Malley, Patrick MSP34REF3578 Turloughmore, The Neale, Claremorris Mayo Ireland 

O'Meara, John 24SP13758 Gárda Síochána, Kildare Kildare Ireland 

O'Moore, Eamonn MSP34REF14726 6 Lower St Columba's Road, Drumcondra, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Neill, David MSP34REF22133 Upper John Street, Wexford Wexford Ireland 

O'Neill, John MSP34REF14753 22 Haddington Place, Haddington Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Neill, Joseph 24SP11891 Carra Street, Clones Monaghan Ireland 

O'Neill, Lepold Anthony MSP34REF59469 66 Rosemont, Old Kilmainham, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Neill, X DP9901 Killountain, Bandon Cork Ireland 

O'Regan, Michael MSP34REF8491 Glenfield, Liscarroll Cork Ireland 

O'Reilly, Christopher MSP34REF1757 12 King's Avenue, Ballybough  Dublin Ireland 

O'Reilly, Frank 24SP13204 Thowna, Ballinamuck Longford Ireland 

O'Reilly, John Joseph 24SP2183 76 Haddington Road, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Reilly, Laurence MSP34REF60299 34 Upper Mount Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Reilly, Mary DP9286 27 Moore Street, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

O'Reilly, Michael DP2872 21 Arbour Hill, Dublin Dublin Ireland 
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Timmins, John Francis 24SP3157 Newtownbutler Fermanagh Northern Ireland 

Timoney, Patrick 24SP4341 Eskeragh, Dooleeg, Ballina Mayo Ireland 

Toft, Christopher 1P124 2 Rose Villas, Newtown Park, Blackrock, Dublin Dublin Ireland 

Toner, Joseph MSP34REF29801 Straw, Draperstown Derry Northern Ireland 
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